Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Automobile Association (Southland) Incorporated

H. F. O'LEARY,

Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of October 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for plantation purposes:
And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve

should be vested in the Automobile Association (Southland) Incorporated:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 17 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby vests the control of the said reserve in the Automobile Association (Southland)

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

Section 135, Block I, Manapouri Survey District: Area, 31 acres 1 rood 27 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 5929.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 8/10/113; D.O. E.R. 2478)

Vesting Reserves in the Mount Albert Borough Council

H. F. O'LEARY,

Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of October 1952

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the lands described in the Schedule hereto have been duly set apart as reserves for recreation purposes:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Administrator of the Government, it is expedient to vest the said reserves in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Mount Albert:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserves described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Mount Albert, in trust, for recreation purposes. purposes.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALLOTMENTS 247, 248, and 249, Parish of Titirangi, situated in Block IV, Titirangi Survey District: Total area, 4 acres and 0·4 perch, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 36107.)

Also Allotment 246, Parish of Titirangi, situated in Block IV, Titirangi Survey District: Area, 2 roods 34 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 36015.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1107/1/14 and 1/1271; D.O. 8/1427 and 21/19)

Cancelling the Vesting of a Reserve in the Akitio County Council

H. F. O'LEARY,

Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of October 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is

reserve for County purposes, and is vested, in trust, in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Akitio:

And whereas it is expedient that the vesting of the said land as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the Akitio County Council has duly consented to such cancellation:

Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) of section 10 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby cancels the vesting in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Akitio of the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District

Section 7, Block X, Town of Pongaroa, situated in Block IX, Mount Cerberus Survey District: Area, 1 rood, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948, and subject also to the reservations imposed by section 8 of the Coal Mines Amendment Act 1950. (S.O. plan 14314.)

T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/848; D.O. M. 649/R. 344)

Cancelling the Vesting of a Reserve in the Waitomo County Council

H. F. O'LEARY,

Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of October 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve for a site for a roadman's cottage, and is vested, in trust, in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the

County of Waitomo:

And whereas it is expedient that the vesting of the said land as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the Waitomo

as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the Waitomo County Council has duly consented to such cancellation:
Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) of section 10 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby cancels the vesting in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waitomo of the land described in the Schedule

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT
SECTION 8, Block III, Maungamangero Survey District: Area, 15 acres 2 roods, more or less. (S.O. plan 12206b.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/245; D.O. M.L. 1613 and 21/365)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Township of Pongaroa, Wellington Land District

H. F. O'LEARY.

Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of October 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for county purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby declares that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District

SECTION 7, Block X, Town of Pongaroa, situated in Block IX, Mount Cerberus Survey District: Area, I rood, more or less, Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948, and subject also to the reservations imposed by section 8 of the Coal Mines Amendment Act 1950. (S.O. plan 14314.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/848; D.O. M. 649/R. 344)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Heretaunga Survey District, Hawke's Bay Land District

H. F. O'LEARY,

Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of October 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for public purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby declares that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act 1948.